<u>RESOLUTION NO. 2020 – 226</u>

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING THE REFUND OF A WATER REIMBURSEMENT FEE TO THE BARNEGAT UNITED METHODIST CHURCH

WHEREAS, the Barnegat United Methodist Church applied to the Barnegat Township Planning Board pursuant to Docket No.: PB08-06 for approval for preliminary and final major site plan approval for property known as Block 162.01, Lot 1.02 (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, as a condition of approval, the Barnegat United Methodist Church had to pay a water reimbursement fee of \$1,106.73; and

WHEREAS, the fee was posted in escrow with the Township to be applied towards the eventual connection once the Property was developed in accordance with Resolution P-2010-23 of the Township Planning Board; and

WHEREAS, the Barnegat United Methodist Church never perfected their approval to develop the Property; and

WHEREAS, subsequently, the Barnegat United Methodist Church sold the Property to a third party who has since made a new application; and

WHEREAS, the Barnegat United Methodist Church is entitled a reimbursement of the water reimbursement fee of \$1,106.73.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 9th day of July 2020 by the Mayor and the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Township Committee hereby authorizes the release of the water reimbursement fee paid by Barnegat United Methodist Church on April 11, 2011 in the

DASTI & ASSOCIATES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road P.O. Box 779 Forked River, N.J. 08753 amount of \$1,106.73 as a result of the Barnegat United Methodist Church having never developed the Property and having since, sold the Property.

- 2. The Township Finance Officer is hereby authorized to issue the release of the refund.
- 3. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:
 - (a) Christine Roessner, Finance Officer;
 - (b) Tom Lombarski, CFO;
 - (c) Barnegat United Methodist Church

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the forgoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Township of Barnegat at a meeting held on July 9, 2020, a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

Michele Rivers, RMC Township Clerk

Prepared by: **DASTI & ASSOCIATES**

DASTI & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road P.O. Box 779 Forked River, N.J. 08753